Administrative expense (70,546)  (86,249)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,370,502   2,766,990
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 19,437,370   20,807,872
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   20,807,872   $   23,574,862

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   4,788,663   $   3,621,064

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

81.3%

86.7%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   3,989,739   $   4,205,973

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

120.0%

86.1%

NORTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2016 and 2017,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the township’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   7,872,858  $   4,788,663  $   2,207,274

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   7,001,989  $   3,621,064  $   812,626

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll *

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2009  $   514,034  $   514,034  $   -   $3,213,912  16.0%
2010  541,890  541,890  -   3,611,531  15.0%
2011  715,014  644,559  70,455   3,611,531  17.8%
2012  703,105  634,774  68,331   3,860,005  16.4%
2013  881,042  882,032  (990)  3,860,005  22.9%
2014  887,837  888,000  (163)  3,818,254  23.3%
2015  935,752  935,752  -   4,079,367  22.9%
2016  853,878  861,905  (8,027)  3,989,739  21.6%
2017  833,727  833,727  -   4,205,973  19.8%
2018  853,433  854,002  (569)

* Due to the timing of this audit, covered-employee payroll for 2018 was not provided in this

schedule.

For 2011 and 2012, the contribution deficiency reflects the 25 percent reduction to the plan’s
amortization contribution elected by the municipality under Act 44 for distressed municipalities
which allows for such reduction.

NORTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 13.62%
2016 7.04%
2015 (2.02%)
2014 4.14%